¢ LP608/302/304

Computer Controlled Lighting System

Systéme d'Eclairage Controllé par Ordinateur

LU

.iI|
tllll
|

I
"

il’”

ulll!!!!!!“””l

WEB ACCESS: http://www.yorkville.com

WORLD HEADQUARTERS

il

t
e g
ol
t

lu

CANADA U.S.A.
Yorkville Sound Yorkville Sound Inc.
550 Granite Court 4625 Witmer Industrial Estate
Pickering, Ontario Niagara Falls, New York
L1W-3Y8 CANADA 14305 USA
Voice: (905) 837-8481 Voice: (716) 297-2920
Fax: (905) 837-8746 Fax: (716) 297-3689
A\ W 4
N/ 4
A
y 4
Yorkville

Yorkville

Quality and Innovation Since 1963

Printed in Canada

SERVICE MANUAL

Designed & Manufactured by
YORKVILLE SOUND ¢ Toronto, Canada

Manual-Service-Ip608-LP304-LP302-1v4.pdf


James Belardo
Text Box
Manual-Service-lp608-LP304-LP302-1v4.pdf


IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION AVIS

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE
NE PAS OUVRIR

INSTRUCTIONS PERTAININGTO A
RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK,
OR INJURY TO PERSONS

CAUTION.

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO
NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK).

NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE.

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED
SERVICE PERSONNEL.

INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES AU RISQUE
DE FEU, CHOC ELECTRIQUE, OU
BLESSURES AUX PERSONNES

AVIS:

AFIN DE REDUIRE LES RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE,
N’ENLEVEZ PAS LE COUVERT (OU LE PANNEAU ARRIERE)

NE CONTIENT AUCUNE PIECE
REPARABLE PAR L'UTILISATEUR.
CONSULTEZ UN TECHNICIEN QUALIFIE
POUR LENTRETIENT

Read Instructions
The Owner’s Manualshould be read and understood
before operation of your unit. Please, save these instruc-
tions for future reference.
Packaging
Keep the box and packaging materials, in case the unit
needs to be returned for service.
Warning
When using electric products, basic precautions should
always be followed, including the following:

Power Sources

Your unit should be connected to a power source only of the voltage

specified in the owners manual or as marked on the unit. This unit has a
polarized plug. Do not use with an extension cord or receptacle unless

the plug can be fully inserted. Precautions should be taken so that the
grounding scheme on the unit is not defeated.

Hazards
Do not place this product on an unstable cart, stand, tripod, bracket or

table. The product may fall, causing serious personal injury and serious

damage to the product. Use only with cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or
table recommended by the manufacturer or sold with the product.
Follow the manufacturer’s instructions when installing the product and
use mounting accessories recommended by the manufacturer.

The apparatus should not be exposed to dripping or splashing water;

no objects filled with liquids should be placed on the apparatus.

Terminals marked with the “lightning bolt” are hazardous live; the
external wiring connected to these terminals require installation by an
instructed person or the use of ready made leads or cords.

Ensure that proper ventilation is provided around the appliance.

No naked flame sources, such as lighted candles, should be
placed on the apparatus.

Power Cord
The AC supply cord should be routed so that it is unlikely that it will be

damaged. If the AC supply cord is damaged DO NOT OPERATE THE UNIT.

Service
The unit should be serviced only by qualified service personnel.

Veuillez Lire le Manuel

Il contient des informations qui devraient étres comprises
avant 'opération de votre appareil. Conservez S.V.P. ces
instructions pour consultations ultérieures.

Emballage

Conservez la boite au cas ou I'appareil devait étre
retourner pour réparation.

Attention:

Lors de l'utilisation de produits électrique, assurez-
vous d’adhérer a des précautions de bases incluant
celle qui suivent:

Alimentation

Lappareil ne doit étre branché qu’a une source d’alimentation
correspondant au voltage spécifié dans le manuel ou tel qu’indiqué sur
I'appareil. Cet appareil est équipé d’une prise d’alimentation polarisée.
Ne pas utiliser cet appareil avec un cordon de raccordement a moins
qu’il soit possible d’insérer complétement les trois lames. Des
précautions doivent étres prises afin d’eviter que le systéme de mise a
la terre de I'appareil ne soit désengagé.

Risque

Ne pas placer cet appareil sur un chariot, un support, un trépied ou une
table instables. Lappareil pourrait tomber et blesser quelqu’un ou subir
des dommages importants. Utiliser seulement un chariot, un support,
un trépied ou une table recommandés par le fabricant ou vendus avec
le produit. Suivre les instructions du fabricant pour installer I'appareil et
utiliser les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.

Il convient de ne pas placer sur 'appareil de sources de flammes
nues, telles que des bougies allumées.

L'appeil ne doit pas étre exposé a des égouttements d’eau ou des
éclaboussures et qu’aucun objet rempli de liquide tel que des vases
ne doit étre placé sur I'appareil.

Assurez que lappareil est fourni de la propre ventilation.

Les dispositifs marqués d’une symbole “d’éclair” sont des parties
dangereuses au toucher et que les cablages extérieurs connectés a
ces dispositifs de connection extérieure doivent étre effectivés par un
opérateur formé ou en utilisant des cordons déja préparés.

Cordon d’Alimentation

Evitez d’'endommager le cordon d’alimentation. N'UTILISEZ PAS
LAPPAREIL si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé.
Service

Consultez un technicien qualifié pour I'entretien de votre appareil.

safety-4v3.eps ¢ Oct. 26/05



8463|1.468 X .515 X .05 NYLON WASHER BLK

LP304 LP608
YS No. Description Qty. YS No. Description Qty.
355540 PIN DUAL IN-LINE IC SOCKET 1 355540 PIN DUAL IN-LINE IC SOCKET 1
6939/12MHZ  CRYSTAL HC49\FOX120 1 357128 PIN X .6" I.C. SOCKET 1
6405/RED 3MM LED 1V7 5MA BRT 1 6939/ 12MHZ  CRYSTAL HC49\FOX120 1
6825/1N4148 75V 0A45DIODE  T&R 2 6405/RED 3MM LED 1V7 5MA BRT 1
6438|1N4004 400V 1A0 DIODE  T&R 3 6400|YEL 3MM LED 1V9 6MA HIGHEFF 7|
6487|1N5822 40V 3A0 DIODE SCHTKY 3| 6825/1N4148 75V 0A45DIODE  T&R 47
6461|1N5240BRL 10V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R 1 6438/ 1N4004 400V 1A0 DIODE  T&R 4
6855 NJM7805FA TO220 P 5V0 REG IS V1 1 6944 LM2931T TO220 P 5VOREG V1 1
5101 /BC550C  TO92 NPN TRAN T&R TB 2 5101 /BC550C  TO92 NPN TRAN T&R TB 2|
5102 BC560C TO92 PNP TRAN T&R TB 6 5102 /BC560C  TO92 PNP TRAN T&R TB 3|
6935/1455P1  IC SINGLE TIMER 1 6789 2N3904  TO92 NPN TRAN TA 5
6961 80C51BH IC CPU/ROM FOR LP-304 1 6987 |[NJM2901N  IC DUAL COMPARATOR 3|
6470 MAC15A6FP T0220 15A TRIAC 400V 4 69351455P1  IC SINGLE TIMER 1
6862 MOC3011 OPTO-COUPLER 4 6949 4093BCP  IC QUAD 2I/P SCH/TRIG 1
6481/0.5A 60 PTC CURRENT LIMITER 1 6937 |74HC373N IC OCTAL LATCH 3 STAGE 4
5404|_27P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 2| 6942|74HC139 IC DUAL 20F4 DECODER 1
5308 |_47N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R 1 6943 74HC374N IC OCTAL DTYPE LATCH 1
5314 100N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R 5| 6948/27C64 200NS IC PREPROG. FOR LP-608 1
5827 150N 250V 20%CAP BLK 'X2' 15MM AC 5| 6961/80C51BH IC CPU/ROM FOR LP-304 1
5259 | 4U7 63V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2"EL 1 6941 MOC5008 OPTO-COUPLER 1
5888/2200U 25V 20%CAP BLK 16X25MM EL 1 5404|_27P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO 2|
3769|_100UH COIL 18AGW ZOBEL FER CORE 4 5432 4N7 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  Y5R 6|
3464 |WIRE TO BOARD CRIMP 18-24 AWGT/LEAD 7 5314|100N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R 27|
3490 |CLIP 250X032 14-16AWG DISCO/INSL 2 5322|470N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  Z5U 1
3499 |CLIP 250X032 14-16AWG FEMALE BULK 8| 5861|_4U7 63V 10%CAP T&R AXIAL  EL 1
3682250 MALE PCB TAB BULK CARTRIGE 8| 5846| 22U 25V 10%CAP T&R AXIAL EL 1
3922 XLR FEML PCB MT HORZ THIN SNAP-IN 1 5943 _68U 16V 20%CAP T&R AXIAL  EL 4
3923 XLR MALE PCB MT HORZ MTHOLE-V SNAP 1 5623 /330U 16V 20%CAP BLK AXIAL  EL 1
3451|EYELET SMALL 0.089 OD PLATED 8| 4580 ROT BIN 18MM 1BIT ENCODER P18 9
3542|EYELET LARGE SE44 TIN-PLAT BRASS 6 8543 RECESSED RUBBER BUMPER WITH WASHER 4
3414|INTERNATIONAL PC MOUNT FUSEHOLDER 2 3427 /MIDI JCK PCB MT HORZ 5PIN DIN 1
2431/0.200 AMP SLO-BLO .25X1.25 FUSE 1 3527|1/4" JCK PCB MT HORZ GOLD __S 1
9902 |GEL SET FOR DB-304 1 3922 | XLR FEML PCB MT HORZ THIN SNAP-IN 2|
3501|B52200F006 COMP WASH #4 SMALL 4 3451 EYELET SMALL 0.089 OD PLATED 26
8855 SCREWKNOB 5/16"18 X 1" SUPERSTAR 1 3985 |LITE CONTROL BATTERIES "AA" 2|
3795 |#8 GROUND LUG ZIERICK 505-169 6| 3986 |PC/2 "AA" BATT. HOLDER 1
3810 4" NYLON CABLE TIE 12 8498 6-32 X 3/8 STEEL PEM STUD 3|
9904 |PAR 56 LIGHT FIXTURE ALUMINUM 4 3810 4" NYLON CABLE TIE 1
3479/12'3/16 SJT AC LINE CORD BLACK 250" 1 3827 |SQUARE BUMPER BUTTON BLACK 1
3829|HEYCO #1207 STRAIN RELIEF 5| 8591 |SLIDE POT KNOB-RED 3|
8261 GE VELVET LEXAN .007" X 12" X 24" 0.5 8627 LIGHT SHOW KNOB (BLACK/W RED CAP) 9
9903|300 WATT PAR_56 NSP BULB 4 8661 BUTTON KNOB FLAT GREY 3|
8900 YORKVILLE WARRANTY CARD 2-YR UNLTD. 1 8261|GE VELVET LEXAN .007" X 12" X 24" 1
8793|4-40 HEX NUT ZINC 4 8910 |YORKVILLE PRODUCT MANUAL 1
8800 |6-32 KEPS NUT ZINC 11 8900 | YORKVILLE WARRANTY CARD 2-YR UNLTD. 1
8787 8-32 KEPS NUT ZINC 1 3521 |SIDE ENTRY PCB CONN .156 8POS 2|
8848 5/16 WELDNUT 1 3541 24 PIN BREAKAWAY 90 .156 1
8883 /1/2 X 13 NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT 4 4597|22AWG STRAN TC WIR JMP 9
4597 | 22AWG STRAN TC WIR JMP 8| 4599 22AWG SOLID SC WIR T&R JMP 204
4599 22AWG SOLID SC WIR T&R JMP 12 4817|1/4W 47R 5% T&R RES 10
5299 | 24AWG SOLID SC WIR RAD JMP 3 4857|1/4W 220R 5% T&R RES 1
4617|12W 47R 5% T&R RES 4 4821/1/4W 470R 5% T&R RES 2|
4819/1/4W 180R 5% T&R RES 4 4823/1/4W 1K 5% T&R RES 4
4855|1/4W 330R 5% T&R RES 1 4826 1/4W 3K3 5% T&R RES 1
4881|1/4W 360R 5% T&R RES 4 4827 |1/4W  4K7 5% T&R RES 9
4821|1/4W 470R 5% T&R RES 1 4829 1/4W 10K 5% T&R RES 39
4823|1/4W 1K 5% T&R RES 2| 4832|1/4W 22K 5% T&R RES 8|
4827|1/4W 4K7 5% T&R RES 8 4834|1/4W 47K 5% T&R RES 20|
4829|1/4W 10K 5% T&R RES 3 4836 1/4W 68K 5% T&R RES 1
4838|1/4W 100K 5% T&R RES 1 4838 1/4W 100K 5% T&R RES 14
4886|1/4W 200K 5% T&R RES 1 4849 1/4W 180K 5% T&R RES 1
4842|1/4W 330K 5% T&R RES 2 4842 1/4W 330K 5% T&R RES 2|
8741 4-40 X 1/2 PAN PH MS JS500 4 4843|1/4W 470K 5% T&R RES 2|
8842 |#4 X 5/16 PAN QUAD TYPE A JS500 BLK 4 4874/ 1/4W 560K 5% T&R RES 1
8799 #6 X 1/4 PAN PH TYPE B JS500 2| 4844/1/4W 1M 5% T&R RES 3|
8801 6-32 X 3/8 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 13 4845/ 1/4W 2M2 5% T&R RES 1
8830/6-32 X 7/8 PAN PH MS JS500 3 3677 _5" 8C-26AWG RIB 3/4" NOTCH 0.1" 2|
8803|8-32 X 3/8 PAN QUAD TAPTITE JS500 18 8870 #4 X 1/4 PAN PH TYPE A ZINC 2|
8815 8-32 X 3/4 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 1 8742 |4-40 X 3/8 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 4
8762|10-32 X1/2 TRUSS QUAD TAPTITE JS500 4 8801/6-32 X 3/8 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500 6|
8783/10-32 X 1 PAN QUAD TT JS500 BLACK 1 8803 8-32 X 3/8 PAN QUAD TAPTITE JS500 16
8860 1/2-13 X 1 1/4 HEX CAP SCREW ZINC 4 8905|YORKVILLE PRODUCT SCHEMATIC 1
3744 |SNAP IN .375 SPACER RICHCO 3] 8491 #10 SPLIT LOCK WASHER BO 1
38338 X 3/8 (250 OD,.171 ID)NY SPACER 1 3503 | FIBRE WASHER 0.5ID, 0.750D 0.04 THK 17
8884 |.505 |. D. SPRING TENSION WASHER 4 3509 | SWS 3602 BLK. SHOULD.WASHER(MICRO) 17
8852|#6 INTERNAL TOOTH LOCKWASHER 1 3436 | DPDT PUSH SW PCMT H BREAK B4 MAKE 3|
8820 |#8 FLAT WASHER JS500 1 3588 |SPST FOOT SW LUG MOMENTARY ON 8|
4
1

1234 G-20/LP-304 LP-504D XFMR




LP-302

YS No.

Description

Qty.

YS No. Description

Qty.

3555

40 PIN DUAL IN-LINE IC SOCKET

6939

12MHZ  CRYSTAL HC49\FOX120

6405

RED 3MM LED 1V7 5MA BRT

6825

1N4148 75V 0A45 DIODE T&R

6438

1N4007 400V 1A0 DIODE T&R

6487

1N5822 40V 3A0 DIODE SCHTKY

6461

1N5240BRL 10VO OWS5 ZENER 5% T&R

6855

NJM7805FA TO220 P 5VOREG IS V1

5101

BC550C  TO92 NPN TRAN T&R TB

5102

BC560C TO92 PNP TRANSISTOR T&R TB

6935

1455P1  IC SINGLE TIMER

6961

80C51BH  IC CPU/ROM FOR LP-304

6470

MAC15A6FP T0220 15A TRIAC 400V

6862

MOC3011 OPTO-COUPLER

6481

0.5A 60 PTC CURRENT LIMITER

5404

27P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO

5314

100N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R

5316

150N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R

5827

150N 250V 20%CAP BLK 'X2' 15MM AC

5266

680N 250V 20%CAP BLK 'X2' 30MM AC

5259

__4U7 63V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2"EL

5888

2200U 25V 20%CAP BLK 16X25MM  EL

3769

_100UH COIL 18AGW ZOBEL FER CORE

3490

CLIP 250X032 14-16AWG DISCO/INSL

3499

CLIP 250X032 14-16AWG FEMALE BULK

3601

RING TERMINAL 16AWG WIRE & #8 SCREW

RIANN R RRNRONRNN R R AW R R W N Rk e

3682

250 MALE PCB TAB REEL

[
[

3498

1/4" JCK PCB MT HORZ

3922

XLR FEML PCB MT HORZ THIN SNAP-IN

3923

XLR MALE PCB MT HORZ MTHOLE-V SNAP

3542

EYELET LARGE SE44 TIN-PLAT BRASS

3414

INTERNATIONAL PC MOUNT FUSEHOLDER

2431

0.200 AMP SLO-BLO .25X1.25 FUSE

9902

GEL SET FOR LP-304

3501

B52200F006 COMP WASH #4 SMALL

3806

RECTANGULAR WASHER FOR TRANS SUPPRT

8855

SCREWKNOB 5/16"18 X 1" SUPERSTAR

3795

#8 GROUND LUG ZIERICK 505-169

3801

5/8" BUMPER BUTTON BLACK

RINRN W R RN AR RN

3810

4" NYLON CABLE TIE

-
[

3852

STICK ON CABLE WRAP ANCHOR

9904

PAR 56 LIGHT FIXTURE ALUMINUM

3479

12'3/16 SJT AC LINE CORD BLACK 250"

3829

HEYCO #1207 STRAIN RELIEF

3834

HEYCO #1214 STRAIN RELIEF

9903

300 WATT PAR_56 NSP BULB

3674

9 CIR CABLE HOLDER .098

5989

4 CIR CABLE HOLDER .098

8701

4-40 KEPS NUT ZINC

8793

4-40 HEX NUT ZINC

8800

6-32 KEPS NUT ZINC

8848

5/16 WELDNUT

8883

1/2 X 13 NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT

4597

22AWG STRAN TC WIR JMP

BINRPOWRNNNRNR NP

4599

22AWG SOLID SC WIR T&R JMP

[
o

5299

24AWG SOLID SC WIR RAD JMP

4617

12W 47R 5% T&R RES

4819

1/4W 180R 5% T&R RES

4855

1/4W 330R 5% T&R RES

4881

1/4W 360R 5% T&R RES

4821

1/4W 470R 5% T&R RES

4823

1/4W 1K 5% T&R RES

4827

1/4W 4K7 5% T&R RES

4829

1/4W 10K 5% T&R RES

4838

1/4W 100K 5% T&R RES

4886

1/4W 200K 5% T&R RES

4842

1/4W 330K 5% T&R RES

3623

17" 4C-26AWG RIBBON CABLE 0.1"

3612

23" 9C-24AWG RIBBON HITMP 0.1"

8865

4-40 X 5/16 PAN PH MS JS500

8741

4-40 X 1/2 PAN PH MS JS500

8842

#4 X 5/16 PAN QUAD TYPE A JS500 BLK

ANRRRNO R 0NN R W R NN e

8801

6-32 X 3/8 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500

[N}
=

8830

6-32 X 7/8 PAN PH MS JS500

8624

10-32 X 1/2 HEX HD MS JS500 BLK

8762

10-32 X1/2 TRUSS QUAD TAPTITE JS500

8860

1/2-13X1 HEX CAP SCREW ZINC

8882

1/2-13 X5 BOLT ZINC

3744

SNAP IN .375 SPACER RICHCO

8884

.505 I. D. SPRING TENSION WASHER

8852

#6 INTERNAL TOOTH LOCKWASHER

8463

1.468 X .515 X .05 NYLON WASHER BLK

3436

DPDT PUSH SW PCMT H BREAK B4 MAKE

1234

G-20/LP-304 LP-504D XFMR

EINIESIRIESENIENIENIENENEN




LP304 - manufactured prior to Nov /05

YS No.

Description

Qty.

3555

40 PIN DUAL IN-LINE IC SOCKET

6939

12MHZ  CRYSTAL HC49\FOX120

6405

RED 3MM LED 1V7 5MA BRT

6825

1N4148 75V 0A45 DIODE T&R

6438

1N4004 400V 1A0 DIODE T&R

6487

1N5822 40V 3A0 DIODE SCHTKY

6461

1N5240BRL 10V0 OW5 ZENER 5% T&R

6855

NJM7805FA T0O220 P 5VO REG IS V1

5101

BC550C T0O92 NPN TRAN T&R TB

5102

BC560C T0O92 PNP TRAN T&R TB

6935

1455P1  IC SINGLE TIMER

6961

80C51BH IC CPU/ROM FOR LP-304

6470

MAC15A6FP T0220 15A TRIAC 400V

6862

MOC3011  OPTO-COUPLER

6481

0.5A 60 PTC CURRENT LIMITER

5404

_27P 100V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  NPO

5308

_47N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R

5314

100N 50V 10%CAP T&R BEAD  X7R

5827

150N 250V 20%CAP BLK 'X2' 15MM AC

5259

__4U7 63V 20%CAP T&R RAD .2"EL

5888

2200U 25V 20%CAP BLK 16X25MM EL

2448

15.0 AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER

3769

_100UH COIL 18AGW ZOBEL FER CORE

3464

WIRE TO BOARD CRIMP 18-24 AWGT/LEAD

3490

CLIP 250X032 14-16AWG DISCO/INSL

3499

CLIP 250X032 14-16AWG FEMALE BULK

3682

250 MALE PCB TAB BULK CARTRIGE

3922

XLR FEML PCB MT HORZ THIN SNAP-IN

3923

XLR MALE PCB MT HORZ MTHOLE-V SNAP

3451

EYELET SMALL 0.089 OD PLATED

3542

EYELET LARGE SE44 TIN-PLAT BRASS

3414

INTERNATIONAL PC MOUNT FUSEHOLDER

2431

0.200 AMP SLO-BLO .25X1.25 FUSE

9902

GEL SET FOR DB-304

3501

B52200F006 COMP WASH #4 SMALL

8855

SCREWKNOB 5/16"18 X 1" SUPERSTAR

3795

#8 GROUND LUG ZIERICK 505-169

3810

4" NYLON CABLE TIE

-

9904

PAR 56 LIGHT FIXTURE ALUMINUM

3479

12'3/16 SJT AC LINE CORD BLACK 250"

3829

HEYCO #1207 STRAIN RELIEF

8261

GE VELVET LEXAN .007" X 12" X 24"

9903

300 WATT PAR_56 NSP BULB

8900

YORKVILLE WARRANTY CARD 2-YR UNLTD.

8793

4-40 HEX NUT ZINC

8800

6-32 KEPS NUT ZINC

-

8787

8-32 KEPS NUT ZINC

8848

5/16 WELDNUT

8883

1/2 X 13 NYLON INSERT LOCK NUT

4597

22AWG STRAN TC WIR JMP

4599

22AWG SOLID SC WIR T&R JMP

-

5299

24AWG SOLID SC WIR RAD JMP

4617

12W 47R 5% T&R RES

4819

1/4W 180R 5% T&R RES

4855

1/4W 330R 5% T&R RES

4881

1/4W 360R 5% T&R RES

4821

1/4W 470R 5% T&R RES

4823

1/4W 1K 5% T&R RES

4827

1/4W 4K7 5% T&R RES

4829

1/4W 10K 5% T&R RES

4838

1/4W 100K 5% T&R RES

4886

1/4W 200K 5% T&R RES

4842

1/4W 330K 5% T&R RES

8741

4-40 X 1/2 PAN PH MS JS500

8842

#4 X 5/16 PAN QUAD TYPE A JS500 BLK

8799

#6 X 1/4 PAN PH TYPE B JS500

8801

6-32 X 3/8 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500

8830

6-32 X 7/8 PAN PH MS JS500

8803

8-32 X 3/8 PAN QUAD TAPTITE JS500

-

8815

8-32 X 3/4 PAN PH TAPTITE JS500

8762

10-32 X1/2 TRUSS QUAD TAPTITE JS500

8783

10-32 X 1 PAN QUAD TT JS500 BLACK

8860

1/2-13 X 1 1/4 HEX CAP SCREW ZINC

8882

1/2-13 X 5 BOLT ZINC

3744

SNAP IN .375 SPACER RICHCO

3833

8 X 3/8 (250 OD,.171 ID)NY SPACER

8884

.505 |. D. SPRING TENSION WASHER

8852

#6 INTERNAL TOOTH LOCKWASHER

8820

#8 FLAT WASHER JS500

8463

1.468 X .515 X .05 NYLON WASHER BLK

1234

G-20/LP-304 LP-504D XFMR

o
N N N e L N N N L e Y N N N o Lo 1 L N B N N oL N e e e B N e N L N - e N B e N e e P e -1 N N N N N 1S | N P N N e P e Y | N P P R T P P N




A\

NXMNA " CTATCOHTIAL

£l

3.6V /\ MC14093B

L~ +5V
BYPASS CAPACITOR
= PL.7 IS CONNECTED TO SUPPLIES P\ NC14093B
N 100n  OF U9. . v <
R +5V TS REF
GOLD_T&R 41 — P3.2 3
DAUDIO il | EAEAR L5y . 7 L w57
- GND — — —
®) B .4| €22 ©) . i3
IN
U10 1oon €23 TO PIN 12 OF U1l Touck ll ot
A MOC5008 . o OU;@ | SWITCH — TS ON
wou4 |2 ¢ 6 BYPASS CAPACITOR FUNCTION
A GND N %,, . N GND D 1000 g CONNECTED TO SUPPLIES ®éz7
N AR C24  OF UIL.
Ry 3 5 Us 100n
Ne 74HC139 GND TO PIN 7 OF ULl
1 GND L dig - 4§09 GND
15 R YE]
e EE 11
2 2¥1
180 =T 10
1 o
Tl 14 2Y0 +5V
280 =17
13 173
6|2 mfe
+5V vee = 5
8 2l I
D - L5y ey | - 100n GND 170 ézgi
4 an7 28
RATE-SELECT 1N4004 R1l6 EFFECTS 1o¢
10K R19 ¢ GND fi¢
R18 10K D50 47K e sy
|—§i§ ] +5V BUS 1 zgggE LD7
+5V_ U1 +5V +5V fi¢
- c21 +5V
1N£.1‘(’)IO4 R117 +5V 00m L% YELLOW
o—i¢—e +5V 30 470R
74HC373 U8
D51 47K GND GND v Ut GND R113
n 100n 1 = 20 1 — 20 =K1 L= 20
C18 <)—c11 OE  V+ Totm qoE U+ o e Ve OE P FadoE v+ To0m SCRIE 6 LD
5l e |40 LE 10 LE 10 . LE 43> 457 CLK 10 ’
2 : 39 DO V- €20 v- =P D2 Q2 V- v- —P @1 VELLOH
3 P11 £0.0 38 D1 8 GND 7 D3 03 8 18 19 GND
1 19 18 19 19 1 LD5
SC"“ 4 | P12 S VR e A D7 Q7 D7 8 1ps Q7 D7 D7 oy o7 e SCENE 5
P13 {—— P1.3 P0.2 17 16 17 16 D6 13 17 D6 ’
| IRE 36 D3 D6 06 D6 Q6 D5 Q5 06 D6 s R
HOLD FOR Pl.4 § P1.4 0.3 14 15 14 15 D5 14 14 D5 YELLON
( 6 35 D4 M- D5 05 D5 Q5 D6 Q6 Q5 D5 {05 05 |r
MIDI o P15 § P1.5 P0.4 13 12 13 12 D4 17 13 D4 LD4
{ 7 34 D5 1Ds D4 Q4 D7 Q7 4 D4 > T N
SELECT Gx GND P16 § P1.6 0.5 8 9 8 9 D 18 8 D3 SCENE 4 4o L
o1 ¢ Il e |32 D6 [—{Dp O o RERCEN e 3 D3 [ 02 $ 0 i
() 9 : 2132 o7 D2 D2 Q2 +5V V- 2 M D2 Q2|5 YELLOW
RST § RST 0.7 W 5 4 5 Dl 4 D1 e
101 53 0/RXD L D101 =5 I R P O D 3 DO El B
p3.1 1 pal1/mxp Ty EE GND Do Qe Do i R @ Do Do SCENE 3 1
12 — 30 +5V +5V — YELLOW
3.2 p3.2/INT 0 ALE 74HC373 74HC373 74HC373 74HC374
13 — — |29 LD2
P3.3/INT 1  PSEN U3
1‘51 P3.4/T0 2.7 25 11{25 ?g; SCENE_2 @ ,“
p3.5 P3.5/T1 P26 0 11 10 5 BLS YELLOW
16 — p2.5 N1 Do 20 — LDl
P3.6/WR 25
17 T P2.4 12 s D1 Al fg— s D21
18 P3.7/RD P2.3 o5 s D2 22 |y +5V +5V
XTAL2 2.2 e D3 a3 e 10K RS0
1 \J 8 122 L 1 yran p2.1 22 Nt e M s R49 o 3 ok 22K
{¢—— awp vee [ 1 20 21 R67
RST 2 | rpe prs ¥’ e Vss P2.0 5 ~rs] D5 25 | Sia
(e _ 3 6 11 12 13 1o D6 A6
§ oUT  TH L \
4 5 80C31BH D7 a7 |os
RES C.V 100n 27p 27p
GND +5V 27 A8 |27 +5V LAMP 3 +5V —u SCENE 1
228 MC1455PT PGM A9 for 10K pu |52 —
s an am et R R51 @ 10K
All
vee 73 73
63V 26 Al2 20 Y
GND 4u7 | X GE +5V
GND e vss O 32717 SV ) RS o5 [ P54 D25
100n GND R53 o 10K
27C64 \_J
GND 73 73 22K
CONTROL GNDY R73
T 457 +5v
10K RS6
R55 10K
R31 S : . .
= . . : :
i :
g 23004 § +5V +5V
: 10K R58
06 LM2931 3 257 ok
’ 1 D29
,,,,,, R34% . 73
+5V +5V ;jg
; 10K R60
L|c1s < R59 10K
GND ==16V L ca0 1N4004 D!
05 CONTROL 330uF D13 ==75v tW +5V : * .
2N3904 SIGNAL 22UF D10 :
BC550C CH5 - CH8 100n : - Loy
BC560C  2N3904 GND ) I+c9 _[a7 %GND 3 - o [F52
16V' 68u 1N4004 "7 0op : R61 10K
L .
B1 o1 D11 : . . D33
ol &%; = e e »
CBE EBC 3.6V 3.6V ; NOTES; : NOTES R85
| THESE PARTS ADDED TO ELIMINATE 3 ALL UNMARKED DIODES ARE IN4148
2 | vorkviLLE SouND LTD FOR MODEL(S]: _ LP608 BCB #: MIO3L | MEMORY LOSS AFTER SHUT DOWN WHEN MEMORY IS LOST, LOAD FACTORY PRESET
il DESIGN BY: _TOM.WOOD | DRAWN BY: _VIC.S ] Y : : BEFORE USING
CAD FILE NAME: PCB VER: ML1031-5.00 SCH 1SSUE: | DATE: TITLE:
C:\PCAD\EXE\  C\ML031.SCH 5.00 MAR/21/05 FOOT-CONTROLLER LM339  Vec 3, GND 12




O = . §§§§§§§ O
| ETCH N/ A BAL_ INPUT A BAL INPUT -

T T
,,,,, - - ]  AUDIO IN | PART#3922
: T MIDI-IN ez

11 | Nn 3427 "

PART#3922 | 24

3436

/swy

|

D50
C43

16V
68U

Q8
©)

2N3904 Q5
2N3904 poo 2N39 (e
4 ) [
03 Q o] e =) 4
2N3904 = TR (AY
2N3904 — (D\d] EY1 C 40

Cle
C17

D13
D12

MOMENTARY

J214

TOUCH-SWITCH

10K
10K

LIg12215 &=

C
d!!

@)

[N

(@)

J123

10K

R116

J167

B
O
=
|
=]
92}
~
=

B

&
=

FACTORY-PRESET |

N
=
w
MOMENTARY
J148
..J149 .~
J217 e

SW2

J221.-

c27 R38
=100k |-~ R37

D15
R41 ~ = 100K |-=

LFI2T

J190
J191 -
J192
J216
J215

e,
N
=)
Lm

R5

[ AK ]

(4148 D
16V
68U
10K

- L e G c2s

|
74HC373

~J6
|
|

«t
5 R
""" J145 = 2L 5 = J166 H |
<t —

|
-
N
(6)))
|
74HC373
[

U5

B T T T T e A U6 =

80C31BH

! o o0} .
,,,,,, 2\g B T TR J1L ~ C21 100 E

2 C10 . RN e EIIIEE- = L \
"""""" S | okl b /)il e U s

J129

J130
c
'_l
[€)

< <t

= 57 b=l B — 111111111 111LM N = W/ - \a

I35 SR c11 won)= €13 TR = ] E 2l o -2 s |’ @111 J157
U1 ; 27C64 B |

4148

—<1008 =" C24

(470N )<= C23
[ 3K3 [ RA40

={100K}=" R39

7 :::}__
LJ199 =

(K]
(aids
b
68U

16V
[Toox |

(4148
10K
4N7

470K

= 470K }=

Cl9
C;
=
(O8]
O
|
74HC373
\
~—J164
c
|_\
~J
S

| 100K ]
(_Lo0N)

100N

HAND INSERTED
JUMPER

Jlel =

R

R9
C5

D16
4d
23
D17
14
D7
R11

J113
R61 Rr10

R57 10K [ T
BRIGHTNESS P/ "' BRIGHTNESS,
" LAMP-6 ™ / / LAMP-7

BRIGHTNESS |
© LAMP-4

J160
- J162 =

;\O
%E AT P6
| J142_ / Lamp-5

LAMP-3

R50
R49
R52
R59 R15

397 |

J134_
R58

J196

B B

10K
10K
Y
W
o
10K
10K
10K
10K
10K
10K

10K |
R51
J133
R54
10K

(10K ]
10K

R55

R53
R56
R60
R19

‘TN AE‘D AR " 8POS.RT.ANGLE MOLEX ORAGRAREGARAE 8P0S.RT.ANGLE MOLEX

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ? 3521 3521

J6.0

J58
S a—

J18

R113 ~—470R —
R112 —4470R ——

Jl4

BLANK SIZE=19.000"X10.225"

YK::¢W !
LD1
LD2

YECLpW

R45

R46

Cc25

C26
Jl7

v Dpu

(@
(00]

<
N
oy
LD5

|1 ] R
LE6
1)

|
74HC373
\
Je4

Nel
oo
<t oY
AU M

||
T
CHoon)

é‘
o

il
J-1-5

Jo0

C30
J79
JI91

J3

J74
J86

L J1 =
J78

J5
J73
R103
38T T
J88

,-"""m
(e0)

D20
R67
R96
D39
R98
R99
~J70-
Jo4

D42
C38
R100

~J28™
J44

C37

ROGL.(/

D29
J45

wJ21e

J81l
-~ 782
R97

AL e 1 11110
© © y

< =SS . NJIM2901

= r R R NI

Ul4

10K
4148
—1 22K [—

22K A
— 100K.— R81

— 47K —— RS82

4148
[22K |

(4148 D

D21
C32
R63
R68
D22
D23
— 100K —— R69
— 47K = R70

(g —
( 100N )
_47R |

J48
10K
Gaias [
22K
10K
=l 771 =
47K
J72
| 100K |

(4148
(Ja1480

R71
4148
— 47K —
— 10k — R66

100K

47R

10K
(s128D

T ] 7/
( ISTED
(a128D

4148

100N
L 4TR-

(4148 P
100N

47K

]
N'Y'N'H'Y'Y!

— 100K — R105
—1 47K — R104
— 100K — R111
— 47K —— RI110

—{ 47K —
== 10K =
— 47K
— 100K ——
4148
100N
47R
47K
414
148D
10K
(4148
22K

R64
D18
D19
R65
'_I
'_I

R72
D24
R73
R92
R93
D34
C36
R87
R89
D35
R88

D3§

D30
D31
R83
R84
D32
R85
R95

J12

ASSEMBLY  M1031-5.00 5 2 5
PCB MECH M1031-5.00 . ETCH

PRODUCTION NOTES = O

YEL
BRN
BRN
R101
R108

YEL
R
R
YEL
BRN
BRN
YEL
BRN
BRN
YEL
BRN
BRN
YEL
BRN
BRN

|
= 2
> m

MODEL (S) : - LLP-608 C4,C8,C9,C42 #5943 68u AXIAL IS SUBSTITUTED BY ANY CAP 47u->110u 10V MIN

DATE VER# DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
OCT/15/97 4.00 PC#5471 REPLACE XLR'S #3660->#3922
DEC/15/04 4.10 FIX ROUTERED HOLWS FOR SWITCHES
MAR/21/05 PC#6843 MASK SPREAD TO 0.030"

+H

Ul
(@)
o

THIS CONNECTION MUST BE
BROKEN HERE

RPRPOoOJOUITKRWNE

o
SSISIS<S<S<S<|
2=2=22=2=2=23

vlviviviviwlwiw)




08
PTe o 16,
0.5%F1C
WL
AC. FUSED
3 7805
2A o1
¢ o2 o—gEls 1 L 1N a3
BLA o T R2 120vac SEA Y7 = | Lo o
1 : 117VA 02 g e
W TE <57 @—Fve® 1234 ¥ o -
sy
GREEN ﬁ v 1K
A
& an
45V 45V
Dy w06 ERQ R3
1N004 N1004 10k a7
% BCS50
1NA004 @
AC. FUSED
CHANNEL 3
120 45y
HoT
a3 TABT
22 Toon
<E NEUTRAL
1 u vV ap u >SS s
Lifpio vee
aD PL1 P00 Y30 uao
PL 2 PO 1% 38
3 P0.2 %3
PL 4 PO. 3
& iris Po.a X35 AC. FUSED
J81 S XPLS PO.5 %33 " ‘
CONTROLLER | NPUT 8 xp7 PO.6 X33 ]
FC508 on L o
N +!
L] p3 1/ TX0 ® ENE
@D 7 121p3 o170 AEX
82 13 P33 NPT PSENXGD NOTE I F PIN 31 IS LOW
DAl SYCHAI N QUT 1 T P3.4ITO P2.7 %58 CPU EXEUTES EXTERNAL
50 —L 1t 35Tl P2.6 X3! PROGRAM
@b v W L8 p e F22Xos IF PIN3L IS HGH CPU
17 — A% EXECUTES | NTERNAL PROGRAM
P3. 7/ FD P2.3
O RCUI TRY W TH N DASH LI NES w00n]  100n] oo 1 ao | x |—ig XTAL2 P22 %%
I'NDI CATES PCB BREAKAWAY ar = Y Y — L2 XTALL P2, 1%%2 YSL PT# 6938 B0C31BH CPU
Aot 12 vss P20 ONLY REQUI RES EXTERNAL
NOTES: s60 - o EPROM
. (S 80C518H
ALL UNVARKED ARE | 4148 " 20 27p QWD YSL PT# 6961 80C51BH CPU
il AND PROGRAM | N | NTERNAL
* FACTORY SETTING IS FOR Rov AC. FUSED
300 WATT BULBS
MLO30. SCH DATABASE H STORY
7805 MACL5AGEP XX JUVPER | NSTALLED MODEL(S): - L[P-304 _
BC550 #| DATE VER#[ DESCRI PTI ON OF CHANGE
BC560 X XJUWPER NOT | NSTALLED 1 [FEBr23795 3. 80 C#4737_DI, D2, D3_WVBRI6O- - >ING822
e 200K 2 |FEB/24/97 |3.90 [PC#5321~R5 1K-->330R
RLL 3 |OCT/ 23/ 97 |4.00 |PC#5470"CHANGES FOR_CE_MODEL
* STUFF J38 BUT NOT J21 W TH 80C31BH, 4 |. . PC#5472"R15, 19, 23, 27 10R- >47R
74HC373  AND 27064 _IQ g JUN 12/98 |4.10 G%FSOZ\FADD*PMR*SWTW’TO’CE
+ . .
* R STUFF J21 BUT NOT J38 WTH B0CS1BH CBE :E‘u673v g W %g; 8% ﬁ %8 9—0@5%%—%5004V7‘,1}UN§’E&S\]
. >
VITH QUT L2 74HGT3 AND B 27064 9 |NOV/ 16/05 |4 40 |PC#7007-REMOVE_CI R_BRKR
e} 10|D \ N - -
S5 [oATE Nowier2005 [mooRLs h3on |SC|-HSSUE 4.40

YORKVI LLE  |NAME: ML030. SCH

PCB#&VER:  MLO30

| TITLE D MVER BAR




L] [ —‘
o o
oo 0 O
3 8 g ol 3 88 —won-as
s = L3 5 %ﬂ% ol g DO o)
£B ; g%ﬁ p << g(
> 6 & o O U:
— = a
—— fa) 4
Qv _— § B
LUl % = , L
3 8 o= RL4 FTC_050 g -
< &8 = PT#6481 —[4K7 = R12 0 - B
b o) R16 ogno F
ETCH g ~ 2 iu . 2855 o -
Ul DE 5 00 e | S
0 B® o B
S — ﬁ R13 J<0 7] o B
e — BC560 4
— w4 g —{ 10K - RY i~ 5 B
| ﬁ RL7 ‘°“ @ sl F8 U8 ¢
| a BCS60 d-0@ i B
2 He 05
® 3 o % ® R, w ] C
g 3 S B x R4 o5 § B
%z £) g & R6 ] B
28 £ Ro2 ﬁ R1 0B R28 —{470R} E -
B L Ry S BCsap VT 7
/N P e 6 hou BLK
T T2 2 2 cseo
T O carl © T1GAT] © TIGAT] O 16 @ O ur D3 I
10" WRE RED
\ o ML030. PCB_DATABASE HI STORY  |ISSUE# 9.00 O PCB# MODEL
MODEL(S) - LP- 304/ 304E/ 504/ 504E NOV Nn
FIATE , TVERI DEscRPTL O ¢F coaoe | DATE 716705 | MLOS0_|LP304
Al T L2 SeBLY EOR NES CHANGED 1 PRODUCTI ON NOTES .
4 | . ) 1N5822 ~— | NDI CATES STRANDED JUWPER W RE 2
5 [0/ 17195 | Pc4862 PAD ADDED FOR NEW AC CAP o
6 |FEB/24/97 |3.81 |PG#5321 R5_1K-- >330R 2 — " INDICATES SOLID WRE JUMPER ~
7 109/97 |4.00 | PC#5470-FOR_LP304CE CL 150N nd
g | . | Z0B0N AD0 CI4_680N NEWXLR S 3 VAN | NDI CATES RTV 2
%(1): : f’gﬁ%@r?ﬁ’ R19, R23, R27_10R 4 VALUE FOR C1 150N 250V FOR N. A. FOR CE 680N PT#5266 )
gy HVEE AR LTt :
THI'S CONNECTI ON MJST BE 14/Nov/ 07/02 | 6. 10 | PG#6571-C20 #7N->150N ~3
BROKEN HERE 15/MAR/ 18/05 |7.00 | PC#6843"RE K 5 #8793 =
16|APRI 26/ 05 |8.00 | PC16887 REPLACE_AC_EVELETS
18/NOV/ 16/ 05 | 9.00 | PC#7037 REPLACE EYELET AT FUSE #8801
19| ; HOLDER W TH TAB~
20D Vv repeat hardware for, QL0, B, Q6

E #8801



LN\ 1)

ANTAT.T °* C AN CNATIA
cC VAU VU

1\

+5V

s1
D3
>
: 1N5822 TO JB1,JB2 Q5
230VAC 0.58_PTC BC560 CHANNEL 1
: 250V 50Hz
¢ @ ® —o 680n 117V L1 Hor
zsoc\;jz 123 MOC3011 TABS
% 4n7 CE POWER SUPPLY L f}\ wlb NEUTRAL
N
< >—> mal
C
k * 250V UGND
AC.FUSED U o Tim
013 7805 ﬁ—“‘
V6 T1 DL / T 250viTsoN
LIVE EY1 +5v AC.FUSED  : CE ONLY |
158 122\61;(; ¥3 1N5822 D1 H4K7 SFUSED o GE O
- 15uF 117VA D2 RED R16
NEvTRAL  &——@ . 3
EY4 EYS@ 1234 EY2 IN5822 .| c2 +
UGND —=25v 1K 07
< 5 2200u LP304CE  M1030
BC560
EUROPEAN MODEL CHANNEL 2
~ REFERENCE # PART# 35(1); L2 HOT
GND 1 230V AC 50HZ | AOC30LL . pig ThBE
+5V +5V TRANSFORMER # 1239 2 M C_ NEUTRAL
U4...U7 MOC3021 iZ ﬁ% 5 >—>> 2
U [
D4 D5 6,08,010, MACIGAGED 3xre S UGND
1N4004 1N4004 012 QD - 2507
o8 R14,R18,R22 330R 1/20 »——J‘ ,,,,,,,,,,,, sielt
R26 ) : :
bt BC550 ) T2sovilson
1N4004 BR1 8A A ;[?SED CE ONLY
F2 T80mA
L1 --> L4 5 MH PT#3835
CHANNEL 3
320 +5V 13
Y HOT
€13 TAB7
q J22 Toom T 1z 6 Rz
J; - T80R NEUTRAL
ul CND 2 }J‘g 5 0 gz TAB3
~ 40 MAC15A6FP
@ ol ST AP <7 31* wi G /1 2500 gD
: ' 38 U6 .15u
P1.2 P0.1X 3, »——J‘ ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ‘
: P1.3 P0.2 ﬁ—“‘
: P1.4 P0.3 gg / FETN | FEE
i PL.5 P04 %3 ac.fused ... CE O
JB1 : P1.6 P0.5 X3 -
CONTROLLER INPUT ; P1.7 P0.6 X 30 HRZ !
FC608 : RST P0.7 -
: : P3.0/RXD N r +5V
3 : P3.1/TXD EA
: i P3.2/INT 0 g x 20 011
: : _ BC560
JB2 ; \ P3.3/INT 1  PSEN gg NOTE IF PIN 31 IS LOW 56 CHANNEL 4
DAISYCHAIN OUT : : P3.4/T0 P2.7 X o CPU EXEUTES EXTERNAL 225 L4
1 1 P3.5/T1 P2.6 PROGRAM HOT
: 7 GND 45V — p2.5 3 2 360R TABS
} GND 3 P3.6/WR 02 225 IF PIN 31 IS HIGH CPU X ¥0C3‘48116 o1 100uH
O 1 53.7/RD P23 23 EXECUTES INTERNAL PROGRAM ) }\\ 2500 NEUTRAL
CIRCUITRY WITHIN DASH LINES L XTAL2 P2.2 ) L & 012 |NT2 : > mms
INDICATES PCB BREAKAWAY Y XTALL P21 07 YSL PT# 6938 80C31BH CPU 4; 3 \ AlGEG 47R
vss P2.0 ONLY REQUIRES EXTERNAL wr | g G /[NT1 5|R27 UGND
04 GND
NOTES : 50560 EPROM U7 .
* ALL UNMARKED ARE IN4148 330K 80C51BH R26 e ‘
57 YSL PT# 6961 80C51BH CPU TB0R )ﬁ_”_i
230 AND PROGRAM IN INTERNAL : 250v1H150N
* FACTORY SETTING IS FOR ROM AC.FUSED i CE ONLY
300 WATT BULBS GND +5V
U8 M1030.SCH DATABASE HISTORY
7805 MACI5A6FP ) % GND _vCC 3 ®__ O JUMPER INSTALLED MODEL(S) : - LP-304/LP-304E
+ FOR 500 WATT BULES BC550 o o EN e &2 # | DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
REMOVE JUMPER J20 BC560 4o oyd® 100n B X JUMPER NOT INSTALLED 1 |[FEB/23/95 3.80 |PC#4737 D1,D2,D3 MBR160-->1N5822
S 200K] : 2 |FEB/24/97 3.90 | PC#5321°R5 1K-->330R
R11 MC1455P1 GND 3 |0CT/23/97 4.00 PC#5470 CHEANGES FOR CE MODEL
* STUFF J38 BUT NOT J21 WITH 80C31BH, 4 1. . PC#5472"R15,19,23,27 1TR->47R
74HC373 AND 27C64 i | ' i | ' 5 |JUN/12/98 4.10 PC#57527ADD POWER SWITCH TO CE
+C5 6 |. . VERSION™ — - -
63V
* OR STUFF J21 BUT NOT J38 WITH 80C51BH CBE 2=o ==0 4u7 g ﬁg\%%g%g 2%8 g%ﬁgg‘{_gg%o%%wlfg%ﬁ
WITH OUT U2 74HC373 AND U3 27C64 =g 33 5 |q v N eV >
GND 10|D v N
-~ - — LP-304 ]
35 DATE: NOV/08/2002 MODELS: [ 30un |SCH ISSUE:  4.30
YORKVILLE NAME: M1030.SCH PCB#&VER:  M1030 | TITLE: DIMMER_BAR




O O
e~ o~
@ I
so( o
.Hmom T84
rO O ® .
2 — .
s S E
b ﬁ’rm
>.| .
[Ea]
E E:") ﬁmz
2 g -
= #]TBl
)] m ©
Q9 5
ETCH @
GUIDE %
| m
q E .
s
El’-ﬂ
= Z 2 %:>
a |l 2
= '8
N B S
& [ea]
ke
2
10" WIRE
PTH# 3922 N\

THIS CONNECTION MUST BE

BROKEN HERE

GAT

E
MACISAGFP

Q6

TB5

250TA] —
od
FUNCTION O)

B

[ee]

250TA
[FUNCTION

TIGATE

MACIS5A6FP

O TIGAYE

MACISAGFP
Q12

TIGATE

MACISAGFP
Q10

T2 |
@ O

N¥D dIHS IHM

/

4. 1 (O i3 o4 88 (LowH=en
o N - | 7O gess0 O O
R SEEEREE ® o
5 L5 pa o] 2" |cals 3
| D F [ R2 a0k = O u
A A 9 BC550 & -
SpgEes | efl) O :
® n e -
R 0 150 _
e brieds e[ 47 |-=R12 oA §
2 R16 ¢ LP304/LP504 [owune o
O O J41 VERSION 7.00 [BRBER, 4
R18 G| 7
] 5 n - © = BQ5 J<10 R11 J12 m %
A oA BC560 =200k == =& 2 - —
[SYAY
] o— 360R |
op LESTE ] R9 S
45 F Q7 La0k <~ Rs  US Qig 1] 2
o Sk R17 Q gis 4] *®
el dam{aan |2 g:90 o L -
” R§§4 R7 BC560 RS |
s 21 A= i+ g @ 275 §
3 4 2 F 6+ D o9 R6— 4K7 |— (ol o |
R22 SEAE R21 .ﬁ Q R28 = 470R — 330K — R29 -
- o= [Benx] < BOSE0 — —Jitir—ps || XTI
S ue c4 CRYSTAL | &/ |
o LOF 18 Q11 BLK (330K} R10 éZMHZ
| on[ BC560 = 100N »=C3
L0 D3 . —1N5822 |— A5 C7
v R el F Qj?Zl
RED LD1 * =
LANK SIZE=13.800"X8.100"
ISSUE# 7.00 O PCBH# MODEL N
DATE MAR/21/05 | M1030 |LP304 \ SHIELDED CABLE

/

M1030.PCB DATABASE HISTORY
MODEL(S) : - LP-304/304E/504/504E
# |IDATE VER#| DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
1 |[FEB/22/94 |3.80 |PC#4739 LP504/504E E POINT OF
2 . ) . 12V SUPPLY FOR M505 CHANGED
3 PC#4737 D1,D2,D3 FROM MBR150 TO
4 |. . 1N5822
5 |JUL/17/95 PC4862 PAD ADDED FOR NEW AC CAP
6 |FEB/24/97 |3.81 |PC#5321 R5 1K-->330R
7 |0CT/09/97 |4.00 | PC#5470"FOR LP304CE Cl 150N
8 |. . ->680N ADD Tl4 680N,NEW XLR'’S
9 ) NEW CHOKE — — -
10 ) PC#5472 R15,R19,R23,R27 10R
11]. ) ->47R 172W -
12|NOV/20/97 |5.00 | PC#5524 REDO FOR LP304 CE
13|MAY/28/98 |6.00 | PC#5720 REDO RE TSA SPACINGS
14|NOV/07/02 |6.10 | PC#65717C20 Z7N->150N
15|MAR/21/05 |7.00 | PC#6843 " MASK SPREAD TO 30MIL
16|D \Y N - - - -
17|D \Y N
18|D \Y N
19|D \Y N
20D \Y N

PRODUCTION NOTES

1

2 —

3 /N

INDICATES STRANDED JUMPER WIRE

INDICATES SOLID WIRE JUMPER
INDICATES RTV

4 VALUE FOR C1 150N 250V FOR N.A. FOR CE 680N PT#5266

5

by,

#8741

M1030 heatspreader

ADD GOOP

E #8801

Q10

%
o
0 g
5|2
[a ]
<
A

FEMALE

NO GRN WIRE FOR
LP304

O

| \\@§%§§1ﬁi793
#3501

A |
% repeat hardware for,

Q10,

/
ATuo opIs STU3 7S588#

#8801

Q8, Q6



BLACK-OUT

CHANNEL CHANNEL ASSIGN SWITCH CHAN 1 OVER-RIDE CHAN 2 OVER-RIDE
ASSIGN

]
»
s a0

e
To32q Niirsosea f ©
saa

o

I
. ol

POWER ON

FUSEHOLDER

FROM LAMP

6961

80C51BH

o2 NT (12

MAC15AGFP

3523
JIXLR MALE

CONTROLLER INPUT

3.0/RXD

3.4 /TXD

3.2/INT

DAISY CHAIN OU'
J2:A ool
XLR FEMALE TOoN] [0

3.3/INT

3.4/T0

P3.5/T1 7 FROM LAMP

e

P3.7/RD
XTAL2

TAL1

M1255 DATABASE HISTORY

MODEL(S):-
DATE DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
[JANTZ005

DERIVI
ﬁH: PC#6924, CHANGE C1 TO 680N 275V PART#5266

T=

Product LP302

2BULBLIGHT BAR | PCB# M1255_| Sheet 1 of 2
Date: Wed Aug 03, 2005 [Rev:1.00
Filename: M1255-1V0sch.sch2002

T

VYN YTFN T

RIS
<<<<<<<<<<< -

zzzzzzzzZZ




—+ erci | O O . O 44—
| |cubE BlankSize - 12600x8100 |
M1255 DATABASE HISTORY
| MODEL(S):- LP-302 PRODUCTION NOTES
# [DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
R MY il L pe—pever— DI ATES SoumNoED JUMEER WIRE
3T vooNT ’ 2 ——— INDICATES SOLID WIRE JUMPER
5 |D v N 3 INDICATES RTV
6 [D Vv N AN
g B ¥ N M1155 heatspreader
@ 2 [B v N ADD GOOP *
M795 ®
AR . &
13|D \L N #8741 -
M1255 DRILLING HISTORY 5
[MODEL(S)-__LP-302 o
# |DATE VER# | DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE M1255 PENDING CHANGES o
B v N WODEL(S)- _ LP-302 i o
i B ¥ N # [Pc# PENDING CHANGE 2
5 |p v N 1 . Check the Transformer and finilize the color of the sec. wires | Y 8793 <
FE v N 2 |PC X @
7 |D vV [N 3 RS X ) #8801 5o
8 [D v [N 5 |pG X 25
?0 B ¥ N 6 |PC X repeat hardware for Q8Q10 wo
1D v N *PLACE IMPLEMENTED CHANGES INTO BOARD HISTORY #8301
O 13D \4 N O
- BLA RED ~ s TOCHASSIS GND %
2 E = W10 = XFMR SE% 2 YELLOW BOS50C 100N X
%8 ~ SPE T Iﬁj ~ ~ * 11 % L 2l Q1 = @ AN
=l B8] 5| B B EHoHE |
— z 4 T o]
63 | il < st welifsco [ ] e W atss  Eoxe . - S
e WP hF—'“ s 2o s cs50C - I .
2 - - " & 1969 P Ay m
- X
™ M1255 = x St rsvo ] I' A1 s T
b 8 Z§ 1
@EE § 2 i \;_1ng2 - x N Lx%. sz i e [+3
x 2 >
3 s o = A R o
= x R11 ] z &ANZOVER-RDED / / | g o
= [ e ] g o gk JORON S T °©
! AR i EI¥
- - ] x e e - A [ EN
3 E = es:ez e — P 1 ¥ et (%dANH}\/ER—RIDED / / = o
=) SO g KT ol s ool \Y 0 J2 N
afr L @olr L sl 4 vl i
LSl F TR e ¢ e gi— 4 F ol gu
L1 5m @ o S (| [ 12mmz ol @ n 3 2
e s B e o o L | I e 7
G e % G e % % @ i XT1 = 0 % H
@S O C3 T @ - v 2
CLINCH /\%_‘L > o POWER ON E
! 55 B o t
ongw | [meewr)  Jop AssyM1255  V1.00 O stepAndRepeat - X1@0.000Y2@3.600 | &t 50 P

=9 ()0 ®O

SOCKET

SOCKET UPSIDE DOWN

NORMAL

NORMAL LARGE

SOCKET WITH DIRECTION

TAB



Ooﬁoﬁoﬁoﬁo

RN ol

S Eehau
@iﬁ@ i ﬂjfeﬂ @
- |

/) /7 ) \

/- < CENTER TAP OF TRANSFORMER

/)
\ / x
/ MUST GO TO CHASSIS GROUND
j ?% j % FILE NAME LP304AC.DRW




Il

4 )

" — AN\ %
@h . % @D o B o Elv S H osLimsuL
q - = ADD
b
i

LP30
#3835 #3835 o oj N
#3495 TUBING |

_J 7

2
g T—
m k74
=g
® D
@ a aq
5) -]
o
2
e
Nt q
= {o ]
N
\ /]
) N N
[
o
%ﬁ% = o
o0 @

TN
@

ADD 4"
#3505 TUBIN

N z .
N_2 N V/ 7z CENTER TAP OF TRANSFORMER
JJ \/ / MUST GO TO CHASSIS GROUND

FILE NAME LP304EAC.DRW




Yorkville Sound Limited

. 80 Midwest Road Unit 1

y Scarborough, Ontario

. Canada M1P 4R2
Yorkyville
R _____J tel. (416) 751-8481  tax (416) 751-8746

fe LP6OF

From. 104 2020 , picigy LHB

WHEY LS (G 3 40 Movre QB 524 S

with CP6oF A Pouwrgr wup  PRobifec e
OCCUR  Wwuicd Bill  PREVEWT Sy $rE
Flroot PPERpFve. T he Fue s ot l—//f?o/
o e cheod. Thio conscs¥s of w/ w
A’q LW fesiSYon i S‘aw-ff_s Wit the  collecYon
st &1 Thog f«m% INE et 819 Ajv/ cover
;“7[7/’/“’7 i frae g 5""’%/ 54"///6’/49‘?? in the /"56"5‘7/49/\,

"

/et WM/



Y

3y

N

run

I &a }

l' i Ao ) s V":
MIDI Q’jm P1,5 f———2 P1.5 Pa.4 1
CLSELECT | @ Ve PL.6——2L P16 Pa.S
< P17 S PL7 PG.6 |
RST §- Tg] RST Pa.7 -
1e@ 11 P3.0/RXD
nl_ +5Y P3.1 | P3. 1/TXD EA [
P3.2(121p3.2/1NT8 ALE}
13XP3.3/INTT PSEN |
1 P51 p3.5/T1 P26
BC560 16 —  P2.5F
P3.6/H
45U 17 —  P2.4r
r D P23t
18 | x7AL2 P2.2
GND S 1 r_‘19 L
RST oo vee 1 +—1 28] toe- S
t——Hme oisx? oy ez ¥ i g :
- oUT TH
43mEs c.ux® | Tieen 127 27 8ac31aM
21 . l— n P P eND
28 8K TCI455PT
e GND GND )
g3y :
GND 1uF
6D o O~
A+SU A4SV
CONTROL
114 [R22
k7 Lhek
a2
P35 | 45V <C 2h33e4
4 BND
RL1 g 2N3984
23 | P3.1§ -—
18K T
27
Q8
R T GND -
10
DB324
&\ GND &%
p3.5, QR3@ Q5 CONTROL 33Quf
N3%@4  SIGNAL
CHS - CHB
Q4 GND |
2N3984 :
GND




!

UD PHT £

4

%H‘Wv »
GND

L F 50)/ MODI Frchprions

MAOCD FOR T T[5o PI. ¥ V= PT.4 PO
MIDI ' ™ PL.S ‘75 P1.5 Pa.4 |
SELECT B6ND P1.6 £ P16 Pa.5 |-

PL1.7¢ 5] PL.7 P8.6

RST = RST Pa.7 |-

—12 b3 a/R%D s

loen| P3.1 L p3l 1m0 EA |
c7 P22 pP3.2/INTE  AE|

330 i-i‘xpa.azxm T PSEN F
R2 i P3.4/T0  P2.7%

P3.5 24 P3.5/T1 P2.6X
‘T ip3. 6w F25T
B e— P2|4
' 3. 7/00 P23t
18} v Th1 2 P2.2 b
SN 1o 8 . 3 xman P21
RST | <57 6ND UCC |- - 22 yss 2.0
TRG DISX OXTL L _ |
3 6 |ci1 |c12 c13
51 ¥RES C.UX 'lIaan 27p [270 o
28 8K MCI455PI —@
K? GND GND
c}sgu CHIEE TC
T Sl L
B [ ry7)™S
+5U +5U
CONTROL

114 [R22
k7 Lhex

P3.5 | 450 <
T 1



	Cover
	Safety
	Parts List - LP-608 and LP-304
	Parts List - LP-302
	Parts LIst - LP304 (prior to 11/05)

	LP-608
	schematic-M1031-5V0
	layout-m1031-5V0

	LP-304
	schematic-M1130-LP304-4v4
	Layout-M1030-9v0
	Schematic-M1030-with-ce
	layout-m1030E-7V0

	LP-302
	Schematic-M1255-1V0
	Layout-M1255-1V0

	wiring-LIGHTBAR-NA-ac-1v0
	wiring-LIGHTBAR-CE-AC-1v0
	Service Mod
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3




